

SCHEDULE  
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS  
  
PART 2  
SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

**Courts-Martial Appeal Rules 1968 (S.I. 1968/1071)**

12. In rule 17(iv) of the Courts-Martial Appeal Rules 1968(1), for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.

**Income Support (General) Regulations 1987 (S.I. 1987/1967)**

- 13.—(1) The Income Support (General) Regulations 1987(2) are amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 9, in paragraph 50(3), for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.
- (3) In Schedule 10, in paragraph 40(4), for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.

**Family Credit (General) Regulations 1987 (S.I. 1987/1973)**

- 14.—(1) The Family Credit (General) Regulations 1987(5) are amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 2, in paragraph 46(6), for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.
- (3) In Schedule 3, in paragraph 42(7), for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.

**Disability Working Allowance (General) Regulations 1991 (S.I. 1991/2887)**

- 15.—(1) The Disability Working Allowance (General) Regulations 1991(8) are amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 3, in paragraph 44, for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.
- (3) In Schedule 4, in paragraph 41, for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.

**Jobseeker’s Allowance Regulations 1996 (S.I. 1996/207)**

- 16.—(1) The Jobseeker’s Allowance Regulations 1996(9) are amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 7, in paragraph 49, for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.
- (3) In Schedule 8, in paragraph 38, for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.

---

(1) Amendments have been made to S.I. 1968/1071 which are not relevant to this Order.

(2) Amendments have been made to S.I. 1987/1967 which (apart from the amendments referred to in footnotes below) are not relevant to this Order.

(3) Paragraph 50 of Schedule 9 was inserted by S.I. 1990/1776, reg. 10(b).

(4) Paragraph 40 of Schedule 10 was inserted by S.I. 1990/1776, reg. 11(d).

(5) Amendments have been made to S.I. 1987/1973 which (apart from the amendments referred to in footnotes below) are not relevant to this Order.

(6) Paragraph 46 of Schedule 2 was inserted by S.I. 1990/1774, reg. 4.

(7) Paragraph 42 of Schedule 3 was inserted by S.I. 1990/1774, reg. 5(c).

(8) Amendments have been made to S.I. 1991/2887 which are not relevant to this Order.

(9) Amendments have been made to S.I. 1996/207 which are not relevant to this Order.

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

**Housing Renewal Grants Regulations 1996 (S.I. 1996/2890)**

- 17.—(1) The Housing Renewal Grants Regulations 1996(10) are amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 3, in paragraph 44, for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.
- (3) In Schedule 4, in paragraph 41, for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.

**Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Designation of Public Authorities for the Purposes of Intrusive Surveillance) Order 2001 (S.I. 2001/1126)**

- 18.—(1) The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Designation of Public Authorities for the Purposes of Intrusive Surveillance) Order 2001 is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2, for “Home Office” substitute “Ministry of Justice”.
- (3) In article 3(1), for “Home Office” (in both places) substitute “Ministry of Justice”.

**Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2003 (S.I. 2003/3171)**

- 19.—(1) Part I of the Schedule to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2003(11) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the entry for the Home Office(12), omit the entry (in columns (2), (3) and (4)) relating to the operational manager responsible for security and operations in a directly managed prison and the duty Governor in a directly managed prison.
- (3) After the entry for the Home Office insert—

---

“The Ministry of Justice	Operational manager Duty Governor in (b)(d)” responsible for security and a directly managed operations in a directly prison managed prison
--------------------------	--

---

**Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Communications Data) Order 2003 (S.I. 2003/3172)**

- 20.—(1) Part I of Schedule 2 to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Communications Data) Order 2003(13) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the entry for the Home Office(14), omit the entry (in columns (2), (3) and (4)) relating to the senior operational manager in a directly managed prison.
- (3) After the entry for the Home Office insert—

---

“The Ministry of Justice	Senior operational manager in a — (b)(d)” directly managed prison
--------------------------	--

---

**Damages (Government and Health Service Bodies) Order 2005 (S.I. 2005/474)**

21. In Part 1 of the Schedule to the Damages (Government and Health Service Bodies) Order 2005—

---

(10) Amendments have been made to S.I. 1996/2890 which are not relevant to this Order.  
 (11) Amendments have been made to S.I. 2003/3171 which (apart from the amendment referred to in the footnote below) are not relevant to this Order.  
 (12) The entry for the Home Office was amended by S.I. 2006/1874, Sched., para. 3.  
 (13) Amendments have been made to S.I. 2003/3172 which (apart from the amendment referred to in the footnote below) are not relevant to this Order.  
 (14) The entry for the Home Office was inserted by S.I. 2006/1878, art. 7.

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (a) omit “Department for Constitutional Affairs”;
- (b) after the entry relating to the Department for International Development insert—  
“Ministry of Justice”.

**Disability Discrimination (Public Authorities) (Statutory Duties) Regulations 2005 (S.I. 2005/2966)**

**22.**—(1) Schedule 2 to the Disability Discrimination (Public Authorities) (Statutory Duties) Regulations 2005(**15**) is amended as follows.

- (2) Omit “The Secretary of State for Constitutional Affairs”.
- (3) In the appropriate place insert—  
“The Secretary of State for Justice”.

**Housing Benefit Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/213)**

**23.**—(1) The Housing Benefit Regulations 2006(**16**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 5, in paragraph 46, for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.
- (3) In Schedule 6, in paragraph 42, for “the Home Office” substitute “Justice”.

**Council Tax Benefit Regulations 2006 (S.I. 2006/215)**

**24.**—(1) The Council Tax Benefit Regulations 2006(**17**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In Schedule 4, in paragraph 47, for “the Home Department” substitute “Justice”.
- (3) In Schedule 5, in paragraph 42, for “the Home Office” substitute “Justice”.

---

(15) Amendments have been made to [S.I. 2005/2966](#) which are not relevant to this Order.

(16) Amendments have been made to [S.I. 2006/213](#) which are not relevant to this Order.

(17) Amendments have been made to [S.I. 2006/215](#) which are not relevant to this Order.